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To 30 June  

ASSETS Note  2025  2024 (*)  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  122,453,384 111,245,111 

Intangible assets  7 13,985,164 9,716,956 

Property, plant and equipment  8 996,231 1,064,386 

Long -term financial investments in group companies   89,767,194 83,555,514 

Equity instruments  10 86,402,477 80,304,720  

Credits to third parties  9, 11 and 21 3,364,717 3,250,794 

Long -term financial investments   15,697,387 14,477,189 

Credits to third parties  9 and 11 15,346,283 14,121,921 

Other financial assets  9 and 11 351,104 355,268 

Deferred tax assets  18 2,007,408  2,431,066 

    

CURRENT ASSETS  63,440,033  101,908,888 

Inventories   686,818 138635 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable   23,233,033 43,191,357 

Clients for sales and provision of services  9 and 11 19,196,106 18,644,615 

Clients, group companies and associates  9, 11 and 21 3,692,761 8,903,981 

Sundry debtors  9 and 11 153,877 14,987,691 

Personal  9 and 11 171,528 42,335 

Other credits with Public Administrations  18 18,761 612735 

Short -term financial investments in group companies  9, 11 and 21 9,008,229  12,845,753 

Credits to companies   266,064  738,720 

Other financial assets   8,742,165 12,107,033 

Short -term financial investments  9 and 11 1,736,911 1,703,267 

Credits to companies   1,689,000  1,571,177 

Other financial assets   47,911 132,090 

Short -term accruals  4.10 755087  3137097 

Cash and cash equivalents  12 28,019,955 40,892,779  

      

TOTAL ASSETS  185,893,417 213,153,999 

 
 
 
 
 

(*) The comparative column for 30 June 2024 has been restated as set out in Note 2.d).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes 1 to 25 of the attached report form an integral part of these annual accounts for financial year ended 30 June 
2025.
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To 30 June  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note  2025  2024  

EQUITY  82,159,377 85,306,900  
Own funds   82,159,377 85,306,900  

Capital  6 and 13 312,500 312,500 

Share premium  6 and 13 99,164,583 99,164,583 

Legal reserve  6 and 13 62,500  62,500  

Voluntary reserve  6 and 13 6,900,680  9,728,058 

Spin-off reserve  6 and 13 (319,900) (319,900) 

Merger reserve  6 and 13 (6,925,174) (6,925,174) 

Losses from previous years   (17,035,812) (17,035,812) 

Profit/(loss) for the year  3 1,172,622 320,145 

Interim dividend  13 (1,172,622) - 

    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  7,824,192 31712449 

Long -term provisions  18 - 1,335,194 

Long -term debt  9 and 14 - 22,553,063  

Debt with financial entities   - 22,553,063  

Deferred tax liabilities  18 7,824,192 7,824,192 

    

CURRENT LIABILITIES  95,909,848  96134650  

Short -term debt  9 and 14 24,141,761 49,959,232  
Debt with financial entities   24,141,761 49,959,232  

Short -term debts with group companies  9 and 14 4,000,000  584,793  

Trade creditors and other accounts payable   44,537,932  33064176 

Suppliers  9 and 14 23,007,328 13,428,473 

Suppliers, group companies and associates  9, 14 and 21 12,817,969 12,248,325 

Sundry creditors  9 and 14 1,655,531 532,270 

Remuneration Pending Payment  9 and 14 4,242,525 3,676,616 

Other debts with Public Administrations  18 2398210 1484813 

Client advances  9 and 14 416,369 1,693,679 

Short -term accruals  4.10 23230155 12526449 

      
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  185,893,417 213,153,999 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes 1 to 25 of the attached report form an integral part of these annual accounts for financial year ended 30 June 2025.
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  Year ended 30 June  

 Note  2025  2024  

    

Net Turnover  16.a 229,130,342  242,080,571  

Sponsorship, licences and others   121,641,289  140,752,925  

Provision of audiovisual services   1,948,134  1,459,684  

Provision of consultancy services   105,540,919  99,867,962  

Variations in inventories   391,610  - 

Procurements  16.b (77,768,018) (79763957)  

Sales management expenses and sponsorship   (71,108,566) (75330736)  

Receipt of audiovisual services   (6,659,452)  (4433221) 

Other operating income  16.c 28,041,224  34,678,021  

Sundry and other current management expenses   28,041,224  34,678,021  

Staff costs  16.d (37,980,990)  (37377757) 

Wages, salaries and the like   (30701125) (30246372)  

Staff welfare costs   (7,279,865) (7131385) 

Other operating expenses   (141,954,227) (166177612) 

External services  16.e (138,925,828) (154914487) 

Taxes  (30882)  (33512) 
Losses, impairment and changes in provisions for commercial 
operations  11 (2116177) (10623218) 

Other current management expenses   (881340) (606395)  

Depreciation of fixed assets  7 and 8  (2,490,779)  (1645169) 

Impairment and gain/(loss) from disposals of fixed assets  7 and 8 (69,948)  (73143) 

Excess provisions  18 1,335,194  - 

Other Profits (Losses)   52,486  (17282) 

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)   (1313106) (8296328)  

Financial income   13,729,909  14,136,043  

Financial expenses   (3,629,466)  (1238933) 

Exchange rate differences   (546,948)  (249711) 
Impairment and gain/(loss) from disposals of financial 
instruments   (6,372,247) - 

FINANCIAL PROFIT/(LOSS)  19 3,181,248  12,647,399  

PRE-TAX PROFIT/(LOSS)  1,868,142  4,351,071  

Tax on profits  18 (695520)  (4030926)  
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS  1,172,622  320,145  
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM DISCONTINUED 
OPERATIONS, NET OF TAXES  - - 
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3 1,172,622  320,145  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Notes 1 to 25 of the attached report form an integral part of these annual accounts for financial year ended 30 June 2025.  
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A) STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (Euros)  

 

 

 
  To 30 June  
 Note  2025  2024  

Result of the profit and loss account  3 1,172,622 320,145 

    

Income and expenses recognised directly in equity   - - 

Total Income and expenses recognised directly in equity   - - 

Transfers to the income and loss account     

Total transfers to the profit and loss account   - - 

TOTAL RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSES  1,172,622 320,145 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Notes 1 to 25 of the attached report form an integral part of these annual accounts for financial year ended 30 June 2025.  
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN TOTAL EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (Euros)  
 
 

 Capital 
(Note 13) 

Share 
premium 
(Note 13) 

Legal 
reserve 
(Note 13) 

Voluntary 
reserves (Note 13)  

Losses from 
previous 

years  

Merger 
reserve 
(Note 13) 

Spin -off 
reserve 
(Note 13) 

Profit/(loss) 
for the year 

(Note 3)  

Interim 
dividend 

(Notes 13, 14 
and 21) 

Total  

2024 OPENING BALANCE 312,500 99,164,583 - - (17,035,812) (6,925,174) (319,900)  44,997,073  (31196375) 88,996,895  

Total recognised income and expenses  - - - - - - - 320,145 - 320,145 

Distribution of profits  - - 62,500  13,738,198 - - - (44,997,073)  31,196,375 - 
Operations with partners and owners  - - - (4,010,140)  - - - - - (4,010,140)  
 - Distribution of dividends (Notes 10 and 
11) 

- - - (4,010,140) - - - - - (4,010,140) 

2024 CLOSING BALANCE  312,500 99,164,583 62,500  9,728,058  (17,035,812) (6,925,174) (319,900)  320,145 - 85,306,900  

2025 OPENING BALANCE 312,500 99,164,583 62,500  9,728,058  (17,035,812) (6,925,174) (319,900)  320,145 - 85,306,900  

Total recognised income and expenses  - - - - - - - 1,172,622 - 1,172,622 
Distribution of profits  - - - 320,145 - - - (320,145) - - 

Operations with partners and owners  - - - (3,147,523) - - - - (1,172,622) (4,320,145)  
 - Distribution of dividends (Notes 10 and 
11) 

- - - (3,147,523) - - - - (1,172,622) (4,320,145) 

2025 CLOSING BALANCE 312,500 99,164,583 62,500  6,900,680  (17,035,812) (6,925,174) (319,900)  1,172,622 (1,172,622) 82,159,377 

 
 

 
 
Notes 1 to 25 of the attached report form an integral part of these annual accounts for financial year ended 30 June 2025.
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 30.06.2025  30.06.2024 (*)  

Profit/(loss) before taxes  1,868,142 4,351,071 

Adjustment to profit/(loss)     
- Amortisation of fixed assets (Notes 7 and 8)  2,490,779 1,645,169 

- Valuation corrections on trade impairment (Note 11)  2,116,177 10,623,218 
- Impairment and gain/(loss) from disposals of fixed assets (Notes 7 
and 8)  69,948  73,143 
- Impairment and gain/(loss) from disposals of financial instruments 
(Notes 10 and 19) 6,372,247 - 

- Change in provisions (Note 18)   (1,335,194) - 

- Financial income (Note 19)   (13,729,909)  (14136043) 

- Financial expenses (Note 19)  3,629,466  1,238,933 

- Exchange rate differences (Note 19)  546,948  249,711 

 160,462 (305869)  

Changes in working capital:    
- Inventories   (548183) 4,788,417 

- Debtors and other accounts receivable  16,636,795 9,961,285 

- Creditors and other accounts payable  13,855,766  (36211457) 

- Other current assets and liabilities  (498259)  - 

- Other non -current assets and liabilities  1,809 1,373,612 

  29,447,928   (20088143)  

Other cash flows from operating activities:    
- Receivables in dividends (Notes 10 and 11)  12,245,829 4,023,231 

- Interest charged  2,277,014 590,928  

- Charges (payments) for tax on profits   (291,967)  (3002020)  

 14,230,876 1,612,139 

Cash flows from operating activities  45,707,408   (14430802)  

Payments for investments:    
- Group companies and associates (Note 10)   (452,231)  (1903703) 

- Intangible assets (Note 7)   (6,594,229)   (9246961) 

- Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)   (166,551)  (543128) 

- Other financial assets (Note 9.3)   -  (1,488,454) 

  (7213011)  (13182246) 

Charges for divestments:    
- Other financial assets (Note 6.4)  1,451,000 - 

 1,451,000 - 

Cash flows from investment activities  (5762011) (13182246) 

Charges and payments for financial liability instruments:    
- Debts with financial entities (Note 14)  (52,000,000)  71,273,362 

- Debts with Group companies   -  - 
Payments for dividends and remuneration of other equity 
instruments:      

- Dividends (Note 13)   (320,145)  (35206515) 

Cash flows from finance activities   (52,320,145) 36,066,847  

EFFECT OF VARIATIONS IN EXCHANGE RATES  (498,076)  33,642 

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (12872824) 8,487,441 

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year (Note 12)  40,892,779  32,405,338 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 12)  28,019,955 40,892,779  
 
 
 

 
(*) The comparative column for 30 June 2024 has been restated as set out in Note 2.d).  
 
 
Notes 1 to 25 of the attached report form an integral part of these annual accounts for financial year ended 30 June 2025.
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1. General information  
 
LALIGA Group International, S.L. (previously called LALIGA Tech, S.L.U.) was incorporated in Madrid on 27 April 

2021 as a sole shareholder limited company and has its registered office and tax address at Calle Torrelaguna, 

60 in Madrid.  

 

The corporate purpose of the Company as described in Article 3 of its Articles of Association (amended during 

financial year ended 30 June 2022 as a result of the operations described in Note 6 of this report) consists of 

the following activities:  

 

¶ The commercial operation of any type of intangible assets and other intellectual and industrial 

property rights through the transfer of use, licence, sale, lease, swap or transmission or marketing of 

said assets and rights through any other legal business.  

¶ Brand positioning, media management and other activities aimed at promoting the brand worldwide, 

including communication, development and execution of strategies for third parties.  

¶ Design, generation and implementation of advertising campaigns and own or third -party digital 

campaigns, including social networks and digital content.  

¶ Creation, design, production and organisation of socio -cultural, sports and musical events and 

activities.  

¶ Market or sector studies, projects and activities, including management, technical assistance, 

technology transfer, marketing and administration of such studies, projects and activities for itself 

and for third parties.  

¶ Audiovisual consulting, content creation, audiovisual programming, content protection and 

management of the audiovisual archive for itself and for third parties.  

¶ Financial management, human resources management, supplier and travel management for itself or 

for third parties.  

¶ Both face -to -face and distance training through online platforms, aimed at any field or sector for itself 

or third parties.  

¶ Marketing of products related to the technology and digital sector. These services will include those 

technological innovations carried out directly by the Company or through joint collaboration with third 

parties, or directly for third parties.  

¶ Development, maintenance, marketing and evolution of computer applications and/or tools for third 

parties.  

¶ Collection, storage, processing, management and exploitation of its own or third party data.  

¶ The provision of digital and technological services related to sport as well as the defence of 

intellectual property rights.  

 

The activities that are part of the corporate purpose may be carried out, in full or in part, indirectly, through 

the ownership of shares or shareholdings in companies with an identical or similar purpose.  

 

The Company is controlled by Liga Nacional del Fútbol Profesional, a private sports association, established in 

Madrid in 1985, which owns 91.7984% of the Company's shares.  

 

These annual accounts were prepared on 30 September 2025. The Company's Directors will present them to 

the General Meeting of Partners and it is expected that they will be approved without changes. They will 

subsequently will be filed with the Mercantile R egistry.  

 

Pursuant to Article 42.1 of the Commercial Code, the Company is subject to filing consolidated annual 

accounts. These consolidated annual accounts for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 were prepared on 

30 September 2025.  
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2. Presentation basis  
 
a) True and fair image  

 
The annual accounts have been prepared from the Company's accounting records and are presented in 

accordance with current legislation, the rules established in the General Accounting Plan approved by Royal 

Decree 1514/2007 and the amendments incorporated i nto it by Royal Decree 1159/2010, Royal Decree 

602/2016 and the amendments incorporated into it ς the latest being those incorporated via Royal Decree 1/ 

2021 of 12 January ς in force for financial years beginning after 1 January 2021, to show the true and  fair image 

of the assets, the financial position and the results of the Company, as well as the veracity of the cash flows 

included in the cash flows statement.  

 
b) Critical aspects of the assessment and estimation of uncertainty  

 
The preparation of the annual accounts requires the Company to use certain estimates and judgements in 

relation to the future that are continuously evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, 

including expectations of future events that  are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances present 

at the time of preparing the annual accounts.  

 

The resulting accounting estimates, by definition, will rarely match the corresponding actual results. Estimates 

and judgements that have a significant risk of giving rise to a material adjustment to the book values of assets 

and liabilities within the nex t financial year are explained below.  

 

¶ The Company tests assets for impairment if there are signs of their impairment. Despite the fact that 

the estimates made by the Company's Management have been calculated based on the best 

information available at 30 June 2025, it is possible that events th at may take place in the future 

require their amendment in the coming years. The effect on the annual accounts of the amendments 

that, if any, were derived from the adjustments to be made in the coming years, would be recorded 

prospectively.  

 

¶ The Company recognises income pursuant to that described in Note 4.11 Recognition of income.  

 

¶ Fair value of the contributed and acquired businesses, as well as the fair value of the resulting financial 

instruments (see Notes 6.4 and 10).  

 
c) Going concern  

 
The Directors have prepared these annual accounts under the going concern principle under the following 

considerations:  

 

¶ At 30 June 2025, the Company has working capital of -32,469,815 euros (5,774,238 euros at 30 June 

2024). This working capital position is considered normal, derives from the Company's operations and 

is explained by the following two reasons:  

o The negative working capital generated by the Company in the year includes "Short -term 

accruals", both in the current assets and current liabilities of the Balance Sheet, with a net 

liability position of 22,475,068 euros (9,389,352 euros at 30 June 2024), mainly comprising the 

advanced management of advanced invoicing with sponsorship customers and therefore not 

representing a real cash outflow obligation. This situation will be reversed, i.e., the working 

capital will become positive, with the usual flow o f the Company's operations.  

 

o In addition, at 30 June 2025, the Company's current liabilities include an amount of 24,141,761 

euros relating to the financing agreement with OLB Bank in respect of the sponsorship 

agreement with Electronic Arts Inc. This amount of financing outstanding a t 30 June 2025 will 
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not have a negative effect on cash as it will be fully offset when the Company issues and 

collects invoices from the sponsor for the 2025 ς2026 Season during financial year ended 30 

June 2026.  

 

¶ The Company has positive own funds of 82,159,377 euros (85,306,900 euros at 30 June 2024).  

 

¶ The Company's business plans consider the generation of future profits in coming years in its different 

segments.  

 
d) Comparison of information  

 
In accordance with the provisions of Section 2.6 of the 19th Registration and Valuation Rule ς Business 

Combinations ς of the General Accounting Plan, the comparative figures for financial year ended 30 June 2024 

have been restated following the definitive  determination made during the current financial year ς effective 

retroactively ς of the value of the investment in Legends Uruguay (see Note 10), in accordance with the 

provisions of the aforementioned regulations, the effects of which are set out below.  

 

ASSETS 2024  Restatement  2024 restated  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 124,704,922 (13459811) 111,245,111 

Long -term financial investments in group companies  97,015,325 (13459811) 83,555,514 

Equity instruments  93,764,531 (13459811) 80,304,720  

CURRENT ASSETS 88,449,077  13,459,811 101,908,888 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable  29,731,546 13,459,811 43,191,357 

Sundry debtors  1,527,880 13,459,811 14,987,691 

TOTAL ASSETS 213,153,999 -  213,153,999 

 
Except as noted in the preceding paragraph,  the information in this report for financial year ended 30 June 

2025 is presented for comparative purposes with the information for financial year ended 30 June 2024.  

 

 

3. Application of results  
 
The proposed distribution of the result for financial year ended 30 June 2025, prepared by the Directors and 

expected to be approved by the General Meeting of Partners, is as follows:  

 

 Euros  

 30.06.2025  

  

Distribution basis  1,172,622 

 1,172,622 

  

Application   

Distribution of dividends  1,172,622 

 1,172,622 
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4. Accounting criteria  
 
4.1 Intangible assets  

 
Patents and trademarks  

 
Patents and trademarks have a defined useful life and are recognised at cost less accumulated amortisation 

and recognised impairment losses. Amortisation is calculated using the straight -line method to allocate the 

cost of patents and trademarks over their  estimated useful life (10 years).  

 
Computer software  

 
Computer software licences acquired from third parties are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to 

acquire and prepare them for use. These costs are amortised over their estimated useful lives (maximum of 5 

years).  

 

Costs directly related to the development of unique and identifiable computer software controlled by the 

Company, and which are likely to generate economic benefits in excess of costs for more than one year, are 

recognised as intangible assets. Direct cost s include the costs of the staff developing the software and an 

appropriate percentage of overheads. These costs are recognised as assets and amortised over their 

estimated useful lives (which do not exceed 5 years).  

 

Expenses related to the upkeep of computer software are recognised as an expense when incurred.  

 
4.2 Property, plant and equipment  

 
Property, plant and equipment items are recognised at their acquisition price or production cost less 

depreciation and the accumulated amount of recognised losses, as a consequence of impairment where 

applicable.  

 

The amount of work carried out by the company for its own property, plant and equipment is calculated by 

adding the direct or indirect costs attributable to said assets to the purchase price of the consumables.  

 

The costs of expanding, modernising or improving property, plant and equipment are incorporated into the 

asset as a higher value of the good only when they involve an increase in its capacity, productivity or 

lengthening of its useful life, and whenever it  is possible to know or estimate the accounting value of items 

that are derecognised from the inventory due to having been replaced.  

 

Major repair costs are capitalised and amortised over the estimated useful life, while recurring maintenance 

expenses are charged to the profit and loss account during the year in which they are incurred.  

 

The depreciation of property, plant and equipment, with the exception of land that is not depreciated, is 

systematically calculated using the straight -line method based on its estimated useful life, taking into account 

the depreciation actually suffered by  its operation, use and enjoyment. The estimated useful lives are:  

 
  Years of estimated useful life  

Information processing equipment  3 

Technical facilities  10 

Furniture  10 

 

The residual value and the useful life of the assets are reviewed on the date of each balance sheet and adjusted 

if necessary. When the book value of an asset is higher than its estimated recoverable amount, its value is 

immediately reduced to its recovera ble amount.  
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Gains and losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment are calculated by comparing the income 

obtained from the sale with the book value and are recorded in the profit and loss account.  

 
4.3 Impairment losses on the value of non - current assets  

 
Assets are tested for impairment losses whenever the book value may not be recoverable due to an event or 

change in circumstances. An impairment loss is recognised for the excess of the asset's book value over its 

recoverable amount, which is understood to  be the asset's fair value less costs to sell or value in use, whichever 

is higher. For the purposes of assessing impairment losses, assets are grouped at the lowest level for which 

there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash -generating units). Non -financial assets ς other than goodwill 

ς that have suffered an impairment loss are subject to reviews at each balance sheet date in case the loss has 

been reversed. Unless there is better evidence, equity adjusted for existing unrealised gains net of the t ax 

effect is considered.  

 
4.4 Financial assets  

 
a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  

 
This category includes equity instruments held for trading, which are not to be measured at cost, and for which 

an irrevocable choice has been made at initial recognition to present subsequent changes in fair value directly 

in the profit and loss account.  

 

Additionally, financial assets that are irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss 

on initial recognition and that would otherwise have been included in another category are included in this 

category to eliminate or significant ly reduce a measurement inconsistency or accounting mismatch that 

would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities on different bases.  

 
Initial valuation  

 
Financial assets included in this category will initially be valued at their fair value, which ς unless there is 

evidence to the contrary ς will be the transaction price, which will be equal to the fair value of the consideration 

given. The transaction cos ts directly attributable to them are recognised in the profit and loss account for the 

year.  

 
Subsequent valuation  

 
After initial recognition, the company will measure financial assets in this category at fair value in the profit 

and loss account.  

 
b) Financial assets at cost  

 
This valuation category includes:  

 

1) Investments in the equity of group companies, jointly -controlled entities and associates (an example of 

these financial assets is detailed in Note 10).  

 

2) Other investments in equity instruments whose fair value cannot be determined by reference to a quoted 

price on an active market for an identical instrument, or cannot be estimated reliably, and the derivatives 

underlying these investments.  

 

3) Contributions made as a result of a joint purse contract and the like.  

 

4) Participatory loans whose interests are contingent, either because a fixed or variable interest rate is agreed 
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upon, subject to the compliance of a milestone by the borrowing company (for example, obtaining profits), or 

because they are calculated exclusively by reference to the evolution of the activity of the aforementioned 

company.  

 

5) Any other financial asset that should initially be classified in the fair value portfolio with changes in the profit 

and loss account when it is not possible to obtain a reliable estimate of its fair value.  

 

c) Financial assets at amortised cost  

 
Included in this category are loans and receivables that are made up of credits for trade operations and credits 

for non -trade operations with fixed or determinable charges. These assets are initially measured at fair value 

including incurred transaction c osts, and subsequently valued at amortised cost using the effective interest 

rate method. However, financial assets are valued at their nominal value where they do not have an established 

interest rate, the amount is due or is expected to be received in th e short term and the effect of updating is 

not significant. In this category, the Company recognises all its financial assets that have not been described 

in the previous section of this note.  

 

The contractual cash flows that are solely collections of principal and interest on the amount of the 

outstanding principal are inherent to an agreement that has the nature of an ordinary or common loan, 

notwithstanding whether the operation is agreed at a  zero or below market interest rate.  

 

The credits for trade operations and credits for non -trade operations included in this category are:  

 

1. Credits for trade operations: those financial assets arising from the sale of goods and the provision of 

services for the company's trade provisions with deferred payment, and  

2. Credits for non -trade operations: those financial assets that, not being equity instruments or 

derivatives, have no commercial origin and whose collections are of a determined or determinable 

amount, which come from loan or credit operations granted by the  company.  

 
Initial valuation  

 
Financial assets in this category will initially be valued at their fair value, which ς unless there is evidence to 

the contrary ς will be the transaction price, which will be equal to the fair value of the consideration given, plus 

the directly attributab le transaction costs.  

 

However, credits for trade operations maturing within one year that do not have an explicit contractual interest 

rate, as well as credits to personnel, dividends receivable and disbursements required on equity instruments 

ς where the amount is expected to received in the short term ς are valued at their nominal value to the extent 

that the effect of not updating the cash flows is not considered significant.  

 
Subsequent valuation  

 
Financial assets included in this category will be valued at their amortised cost. Interest accrued will be 

accounted for in the profit and loss account, applying the effective interest rate method.  

 

However, credits maturing within one year which ς pursuant to the provisions of the preceding section ς are 

initially valued at their nominal value, continue to be valued at that amount, unless they have been impaired.  

 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are amended due to the financial difficulties of the issuer, 

the company  studies the need to record an impairment loss or not.  
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Impairment losses  

 
The necessary valuation corrections are made, at least at closing and whenever there is objective evidence 

that the value of a financial asset, or of a group of financial assets with similar risk profiles valued collectively, 

has been impaired as a result of one or more events that occurred subsequent to its initial recognition and that 

reduce or delay future estimated cash flows, which may be motivated by the insolvency of the debtor.  

 

In general, the loss due to impairment of these financial assets is the difference between their book value and 

the current value of future cash flows, including, where appropriate, those from the execution of real and 

personal guarantees that are estimate d to be generated, discounted at the effective interest rate calculated 

at the time of initial recognition.  

 

Impairment loss adjustments, as well as their reversal when the amount of the loss decreases for reasons 

related to a subsequent event, are recognised respectively as an expense or income in the profit and loss 

account. Impairment reversal is limited to th e book value of the asset that would be recognised on the reversal 

date had the impairment not been recorded.  

 

Financial assets are derecognised on the balance sheet when all the risks and benefits inherent to the 

ownership of the asset are substantially transferred. In the specific case of accounts receivable, it is 

understood that this fact generally occurs if th e risks of insolvency and default have been transferred.  

 
4.5 Equity  

 
The share capital is represented by company shares.  

 
4.6 Financial liabilities  

 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost  

 
Debts and payables comprise both trade and non -trade receivables.  

 

These financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs, 

and subsequently recorded at their amortised cost according to the effective interest rate method. Said 

effective interest is the discoun t rate that equals the book value of the instrument with the expected flow of 

future payments foreseen until the maturity of the liability.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, debits for trade operations maturing in under one year and that do not have a 

contractual interest rate are valued, both initially and subsequently, at their par value when the effect of not 

updating the flows of cash is not significant.  

 

In the event of a renegotiation of existing debts, it is considered that there are no substantial modifications of 

the financial liability when the lender of the new loan is the same as the one that granted the initial loan and 

the present value of the cas h flows, including net commissions, does not differ by more than 10% from the 

present value of the cash flows pending payment of the original liability calculated under the same method.  

 
4.7 Current and deferred taxes  

 
The income tax expense (income) is the amount that, for this concept, accrues in the year and that includes 

both the current tax expense (income) and deferred tax.  

 

Both current and deferred tax expense (income) is recorded in profit and loss account. However, the tax effect 

related to items that are recorded directly in equity is recognised in equity.  
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Current tax assets and liabilities will be valued at the amounts expected to be paid or recovered from the tax 

authorities, in accordance with current or approved regulations and pending publication on the year -end date.  

 

Deferred taxes are calculated, in accordance with the liability method, on the temporary differences that arise 

between the taxable bases of assets and liabilities and their book values. However, deferred taxes are not 

recognised if arise from the initial recognition of an asset or a liability in a transaction other than a business 

combination that at the time of the transaction did not affect the accounting result or the taxable base of the 

tax. The deferred tax is determined by applying the regulations an d the tax rates approved or about to be 

approved on the balance sheet date and expected to apply when the corresponding deferred tax asset is 

realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.  

 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is likely that future taxable profits will be available with 

which to offset the temporary differences.  

 
4.8 Employee benefits  

 
a) Retirement award  

 
The Company offers a retirement award to some of its retired employees. The right to this type of benefits is 

conditional on employee remaining with the company until their retirement and for a specified minimum 

number of years.  

 

The expected costs of these benefits are accrued during the working life of the employees in accordance with 

an accounting method similar to that of defined contribution pension plans.  

 

A defined contributions plan is one under which the Company makes fixed contributions to a separate entity 

and have no legal, contractual or implicit obligation to make additional contributions if the separate entity does 

not have sufficient assets to meet  the commitments assumed.  

 

For defined contribution plans, the Company pays contributions to publicly or privately managed pension 

insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. Once the contributions have been paid, the 

Company is not required to make additional pa yments. Contributions are recognised as employee benefits 

when accrued (see Note 15). Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash return 

or a reduction in future payments is available.  

 

The Company recognises a liability for contributions to be made when, at the end of the year, there are unpaid 

accrued contributions.  

 
b)  Severance payments  

 
Severance payments are paid to employees as a result of the Company's decision to terminate their 

employment contract before the normal retirement age or when the employee agrees to voluntarily resign in 

exchange for those benefits. The Company recognises these benefits when it has demonstrably undertaken 

to terminate workers in accordance with a detailed formal plan without the possibility of retirement or to 

provide severance pay as a result of an offer to encourage voluntary resignation. Benefits that ar e not to be 

paid in the twelve months following the balance sheet date are discounted to their current value. Neither at 30 

June 2025 and 2024 nor at the date of preparing these annual accounts are there any Company plans that 

imply provisioning for these characteristics.  

 
c)  Profit sharing and bonus plans  

 
The Company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses. The Company recognises a provision when it 

is contractually obligated or when past practice has created an implicit obligation.  
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4.9 Provisions and contingent liabilities  

 
Provisions for litigation are recognised when the Company has a legal or implicit present obligation as a result 

of past events, and an outflow of resources will likely be necessary to settle the obligation and where the 

amount can be reliably estimated (s ee Note 18). Provisions for restructuring include penalties for cancellation 

of leases and severance payments to employees. Provisions for future operating losses are not recognised.  

 

Provisions are valued at the present value of the amounts that are expected to be necessary to settle the 

obligation using a pre -tax rate that reflects current market evolutions of the time value of money and the 

specific risks of the obligation. The adjus tments in the provision due to its updating are recognised as a 

financial expense as they accrue.  

 

Provisions with a maturity of less than or equal to one year, with a non -significant financial effect, are not 

discounted.  

 

When part of the amount necessary to settle the provision is expected to be reimbursed by a third party, the 

reimbursement is recognised as an independent asset, provided that its receipt is practically certain.  

 

On the other hand, contingent liabilities are considered to be those possible obligations arising as a result of 

past events, where the materialisation is conditioned on one or more future events outside the Company's 

control occurring, or not. These conti ngent liabilities are not subject to accounting records and details of them 

are presented in the report.  

 
4.10 Accruals  

 
At the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025, the Balance Sheet reflects accruals of liabilities for short -

term anticipated income of 23,230,155 euros (12,526,449 euros at the end of financial year ended 30 June 

2024), with the majority of this amount b eing income corresponding to the transfer of brand licensing on 

contracts whose accrual will occur during the 2025/2026 season.  

 

The asset reflects the expenses expected at the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025, in the short term 

of 755,087 euros (3,137,097 euros at 30 June 2024), with the majority corresponding to amounts invoiced in 

advance by suppliers associated with the operation of brand licensing contracts whose accrual will occur 

during the 2025/2026 season.  

 
4.11 Recognition of income  

 
The Company recognises its ordinary income in such a manner that the transfer of goods or services 

committed to its customers is recorded for the amount that reflects the consideration that the entity expects 

to receive in exchange for said services, with the analysis made pursuant to the following steps:  

 

¶ Identification of the contract.  

¶ Identification of the different performance obligations.  

¶ Determination of the transaction price.  

¶ Allocation of the transaction price to each performance obligation.  

¶ Recognise income at the time performance obligations are satisfied.  

 

Where there is a variable consideration amount in the price set in contracts with customers, the best estimate 

of the variable consideration is included in the price to be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable 

that a significant reversal of t he income recognised will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the 

variable consideration is subsequently resolved. The Company bases its estimates considering historical 

information, taking into account the type of customer, type of transaction and the specific terms of each 

agreement.  
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a) Income from the assignment of trademark licences  

 
The Company recognises revenue from brand licensing royalties in accordance with the economic substance 

of the relevant agreement. This income must be matched with the costs and considerations to be paid by the 

Company. This income is recognised under the heading "Sponsorships, licensing and others" in the Profit and 

Loss Account, with its accrual being on a straight line basis over the contracted period (see Note 16).  

 

The brand licensing business was contributed to the Company by Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional and was 

effective from 1 February 2022 through a non -monetary contribution (see Note 6.2).  

 

In cases where an initial non -refundable amount is advanced by the customer (such as a signing fee), the 

Company assesses whether the amount received relates to the transfer of any committed goods or services 

and will be recognised as income on the date th e goods or services are transferred to the customer. If the 

initial non -refundable consideration cannot be clearly identified with a contractual obligation, the Company 

records a liability that will be recognised as income on a straight -line basis over the  life of the contract.  

 
b)  Provision of digital and technological services  

 
The Company provides of digital and technological services related to sport as well as the defence of 

intellectual property rights.  

 

Regarding income from providing this type of service, this is recognised considering the degree of completion 

of the provision at the Balance Sheet date, as long as the result of the transaction can be reliably estimated 

and is recognised under "Provision of services" in the Profit and Loss Account.  

 
4.12. Leases 

 

a) When the Company is the lessee  

 
When assets are leased under a finance lease, the current value of the lease payments discounted at the 

implicit interest rate of the contract is recognised as a receivable. The difference between the gross amount 

receivable and the current value of said a mount, corresponding to unearned interest, is charged to the 

consolidated profit and loss account in the year that said interest is accrues, in accordance with the effective 

interest rate method.  

 

Leases in which the lessor retains a significant part of the risks and benefits derived from ownership are 

classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments (net of any incentive received from the lessor) are 

charged to the profit and loss account i n the year they accrue on a straight -line basis over the lease period.  

 

b)  When the Company is the lessor  

 
When assets are leased under an operating lease, the asset is included in the balance sheet according to its 

nature. Income derived from the lease is recognised on a straight -line basis over the term of the lease.  

 
4.13 Transactions in foreign currency  

 
a) Functional and presentation currency  

 
The Company's annual accounts are presented in euros, as its functional currency is the euro.  
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b)  Transactions and balances  
 

Transactions in foreign currency are translated into the functional currency using the prevailing exchange 

rates on the transaction dates. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement of these 

transactions and from the translation at the  closing exchange rates of the monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currency are recognised in the profit and loss account, except where they are 

deferred in equity such as qualified cash flow hedges and qualified net investment hedges.  

 

Changes in the fair value of monetary securities denominated in foreign currency classified as available for 

sale are analysed between translation differences resulting from changes in the amortised cost of the security 

and other changes in the book value of the security. Translation differences are recognised in profit/(loss) for 

the year and other changes in book value are recognised in equity.  

Translation differences on non -monetary items, such as equity instruments held at fair value with changes in 

the profit and loss account, are presented as part of the gain or loss in fair value. Translation differences on 

non -monetary items, such as equity  instruments classified as financial assets available for sale, are included 

in equity.  
 

4.14 Business combinations  
 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method, for which the acquisition date is 

determined and the cost of the combination is calculated, recording the identifiable assets acquired and the 

liabilities assumed at their fair value ref erred on that date.  

 

Goodwill or the negative difference of the combination is determined by the difference between the fair values 

of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed recorded and the cost of the combination, all referring to the 

acquisition date.  

 

The cost of the combination is determined by aggregating:  

 

¶ The fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred or assumed and the equity instruments 

issued on the acquisition date.  

¶ The fair value of any contingent consideration that depends on future events or the fulfilment of 

predetermined conditions.  

 

Expenses related to the issue of equity instruments or financial liabilities delivered in exchange for the items 

acquired are not part of the cost of the combination.  

 

Likewise, the fees paid to legal advisors or other professionals who have been involved in the combination are 

not part of the cost of the combination, nor are the expenses generated internally by these concepts. These 

amounts are charged directly to the i ncome statement.  

 

In the exceptional event that a negative difference arises in the combination, it is charged to the profit and 

loss account as income, except where intangible assets are identified without reference to active markets, in 

which case they would be applied as  a negative business combination difference.  

 

If the valuation processes necessary to apply the acquisition method described above cannot be completed 

on the end date of the year in which the combination occurs, this accounting is considered provisional, and 

said provisional values may be adjusted i n the period necessary to obtain the information required that in no 

case will be longer than one year. The effects of the adjustments made in this period are recorded 

retroactively, amending the comparative information if necessary.  

 

Subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are adjusted against results, unless such 

consideration has been classified as equity, in which case subsequent changes in its fair value are not 

recognised.  
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Merger, spin -off and non -monetary contributions of a business between group companies are recorded in 

accordance with the provisions for transactions between related parties.  

 
4.15 Transactions between related parties  

 
In general, operations between group companies are initially accounted for at fair value. Where appropriate, 

if the agreed price differs from its fair value, the difference is recorded taking into account the economic 

reality of the transaction. Subsequent  valuations are carried out pursuant to the corresponding regulations.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in merger, spin -off or non -monetary contribution operations of a business, the 

constituent elements of the acquired business are valued at the amount corresponding to them, once the 

operation has been carried out, in the cons olidated annual accounts of the group or subgroup.  

 

When the parent company, the group or subgroup, and its subsidiary are not involved, the annual accounts to 

be considered for this purpose will be those of the larger group or subgroup in which the equity elements 

whose parent company is Spanish are integr ated.  

 

In these cases, the difference that could be revealed between the net value of the assets and liabilities of the 

acquired company, adjusted by the balance of the groups of grants, donations and legacies received and 

adjustments for changes in value, and an y amount of the capital and issue premium, if any, issued by the 

absorbing company is recorded in reserves.  

 
4.16 Inventories  

 
Inventories are valued at the lower of their cost or their net realisable value. When the net realisable value of 

the inventories is lower than their cost, the appropriate value adjustments will be made, recognising them as 

an expense in the profit and los s account. If the circumstances causing the value correction cease to exist, the 

amount of the correction is reversed and recognised as income in the profit and loss account.  

 

For inventories needing more than a year to be in a position to be sold, financial expenses are included in the 

cost on the same terms provided for fixed assets.  

 

 

5. Financial risk management  
 
5.1 Financial risk factors  

 
Managing the financial risks of the Company is centralised in Finance Management, which has the necessary 

mechanisms in place to control the exposure to variations in interest rates and exchange rates, as well as 

credit and liquidity risks. The Company's G lobal Risk Management Programme focuses on the uncertainty of 

financial markets and tries to minimise the potential adverse effects on its financial profitability.  
 

The main financial risks impacting the Company are listed below:  

 
a) Market risk  

 
        (i)        Exchange rate risk   

 
Despite the Company having significant international operations, most of its contracts are negotiated and 

charged in euros and, therefore, it is not significantly exposed to exchange rate risk due to foreign currency 

transactions.  
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        (ii)        Price risk  

 
The Company does not have speculative capital investments, and are therefore not exposed to price risk.  

 
        (iii)        Interest rate risk of cash flows  

 
As the Company does not have significant remunerated assets, the income and cash flows from their 

operating activities are sufficiently independent from changes in market interest rates.  

 
b) Credit risk   

 
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, and 

outstanding accounts receivable.  
 

The banks and financial institutions in which the Company has invested have a good reputation, as do the 

financial investments that are controlled by Finance Management.  
 

For credit control, the credit quality of the client is assessed, taking into account their financial position, past 

experience and other factors. In general, the Company's clients do not have a credit rating.  

 

Individual credit limits are established based on internal and external ratings in accordance with the limits set 

by Management.  
 

The maximum credit risks at 30 June 2025 and 2024 are detailed below:  

 
  

   Euros  

 30.06.2025  30.06.2024  

Long -term investments in group companies and associates  3,364,717 3,250,794 

Short -term investments in group companies and associates  9,008,229  12,845,753 
Long -term financial investments  15,697,387 14,477,189 
Short -term financial investments  1,736,911 1,703,267 

Cash and cash equivalents  28,019,955 40,892,779  

Short -term trade debtors and other accounts receivable  23,233,033 43,191,357 

 81,060,232 116,361,139 

 
c)  Liquidity risk  

 
Prudent management of liquidity risk implies the maintenance of sufficient cash and marketable securities, 

the availability of financing through a sufficient amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to liquidate 

market positions.  

 

Management monitors the Company's liquidity reserve forecasts (which includes credit availability and cash 

and cash equivalents) based on expected cash flows.  

 

Note 9.2 shows the breakdown of financial assets and liabilities by maturity. It should be noted that this 

breakdown is mainly expressed based on the amortised cost of financial assets and liabilities (except for the 

receivable associated with the continge nt payments detailed in Note 6.4, which is recorded as fair value 

through profit or loss), although this does not vary significantly from their nominal value. Based on expected 

cash flows and prudent liquidity risk management, Management expects sufficient  cash levels to be 

maintained.  
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5.2 Fair value measurement  

 
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded on an active market is determined using valuation 

techniques. LALIGA uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on current market 

conditions on each balance sheet date. For lon g-term debt, quoted market prices or agent prices are used. To 

determine the fair value of the remaining financial instruments, other techniques are used, such as estimated 

discounted cash flows. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the p resent value of estimated 

future cash flows.  

 

It is assumed that the book value of credits and debits for commercial operations approximates their fair value. 

The fair value of financial liabilities for financial reporting purposes is estimated by discounting future 

contractual cash flows at the curre nt market interest rate available to the Company for similar financial 

instruments.  

 

 

6. Relevant corporate operations that occurred in the Company  
 
6.1 Investment Framework Agreement with Loarre Investments S.à.r.l.  

 
On 12 December 2021, the majority shareholder of the Company, Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional (LALIGA), 

signed a Framework Investment Agreement with Loarre Investments S.à r.l. (the Investor or CVC) for a 

strategic collaboration that allows the objecti ves pursued by the Impulse Plan ς described below ς to be 

achieved.  

 

In the Framework Agreement, LALIGA presented ς together with CVC ς a strategic and innovative operation 

that will promote the growth of the competition and its Clubs in future years by bringing in a benchmark 

partner with extensive experience in the world of sport. This operation, called the Impulse Plan, will make it 

possible to improve infrastructures, implement digitisation and technological innovation or reinforce internal 

structures of the Clubs.  

 

The agreement consisted of the following legal transactions, which entered into force simultaneously on the 

Closing Date of the operation (1 February 2022):  

 

i. Contribution of CVC and acquisition of a stake in LALIGA Tech, S.L.U., which subsequently changed its 

name to LALIGA Group International, S.L.  (hereinafter Tech, LALIGA Tech or Group International). CVC 

contributed 64,773,897.22 euros to Tech through the assumption and disbursement of a capital increase 

through which it acquired a shareholding equivalent to 8.2016% in its share capital. For this  purpose, 

LALIGA Group International, S.L. increased its share capital through the creation of company shares, 

whi ch constituted a special class of shareholding (see Note 6.3).  

 

As a preliminary step to the capital increase, it was agreed that, on the closing date of the operation, 

LALIGA would transfer to its subsidiary company Tech:  

 

a) all business activities of LALIGA other than the sale of TV and media rights entrusted to LALIGA 

under RDL 5/2015 (hereinafter, the "TV Rights") and those others that, where appropriate, are 

attributed to it by law and are non -delegable;  

 

b)  the preparatory and support activities for the management by LALIGA of the sale of the TV Rights, 

including those related to the implementation of LALIGA's decisions in this area.  

 
ii. Contract between Partners.  LALIGA, the Investor and Tech signed a partner agreement regulating the 

relationship between them, after which LALIGA will continue to maintain control over Tech.  
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iii. Joint Purse Contract.  LALIGA and CVC signed a joint purse contract for a duration of 50 years under 

which the Investor contributes a total of 1,929,420,480.16 euros to LALIGA funds to improve the 

competition organised by LALIGA and maximise the value of the TV Rights (the "Joi nt Purse Contract"). 

In exchange, and as remuneration, the Investor receives a percentage of the Net Distributable Income 

derived from the sale of TV Rights in each season.  

 

The Clubs that do not participate in the project will receive an amount equal to the amount they would 

have received for the TV Rights had the Annual Payment (see "Joint purse" section lower down in this 

note) of the joint purse not been made, i.e., as if the remuneration mentioned in the previous paragraph 

had not occurred.  

 

At the same time as signing the Joint Purse Contract, LALIGA constituted the following guarantees to 

ensure compliance with its obligations under the aforementioned contract or derived from its termination 

or settlement (the "Joint Purse Contract Guarantee s"): 

 

a) pledge on LALIGA's current accounts where the JP Funds are deposited or any other financial assets 

in which LALIGA keeps the funds contributed by the Investor invested under the Joint Purse 

Contract until these are used to grant loans to the Clubs under th e Club Financing Agreement; and  

 

b)  pledge on LALIGA's credit rights derived from the loans granted to the Clubs under the Club 

Financing Contract.  

 

iv. Club Financing Contract . Additionally, LALIGA ς and those Clubs that opted to do so ς have signed a 

financing contract for the amount of 1,899,420,480 euros under which LALIGA makes ς and will continue 

to make ς financing linked to improving the competition organised by LALIGA a nd maximising the value 

of the TV Rights available to said Clubs, and to other Clubs that adopt it after the Closing Date (the "Club 

Financing Contract"). The repayment period of the participatory loans will be 50 years. During the f irst 40 

years from the closing of the operation, 95% of the loan's principal will be repaid. The remaining 5% will 

be paid between years 40 and 50. Clubs relegated from the Second Division have a grace period that may 

be up to a maximum of 10 years.  

 

v. Contracts for the provision of Services by Tech to LALIGA.  Both signed two service provision contracts 

under which, during the term of the Joint Purse Contract, Tech will provide LALIGA with support services 

to manage and promote the competition (the "Management Support Services Contract") and audiovisual 

consult ing services (the "Audiovisual Consulting Services Contract").  

 
vi. Temporary Services Contract.  LALIGA and Tech signed a service provision contract under which LALIGA 

temporarily provided Tech with certain services.  

 
6.2 Non -monetary contribution on 1 February 2022 of LALIGA to LALIGA Tech, S.L.  
 

In relation to the strategic operation described in Note 6.1, on 1 February 2022, Liga Nacional de Fútbol 

Profesional made a non -monetary contribution to the Company (LALIGA Tech, S.L.U.) for a net amount of 

11,242,016 euros. In this non-monetary contribut ion from Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional to LALIGA Group 

International, S.L., the remaining shareholdings and shares in subsidiaries are contributed so that the only 

direct investment in equity instruments held by LALIGA at 30 June 2022 (and still held  at 30 June 2025) was in 

LALIGA Group International, S.L.  
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The non -monetary contribution included the following assets and liabilities (data in euros):  

 

HEADING AMOUNT 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 24,678,862  

Intangible assets  1,293,010 

Property, plant and equipment  1,109,598 

Long -term investments in group companies  21,947,393 

         Equity instruments  8,510,547 

         Credits to companies  13,436,846 

Long -term financial investments  328,861 

CURRENT ASSETS 41,824,848 

Inventories  457,895 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable  35,583,700  

         Clients for sales and provision of services  22,882,244 

         Clients, group companies and associates  12,701,456 

Short -term investments in group companies  3,083,856  

Short -term financial investments  1,090 

Short -term accruals  1,924,120 

Cash and cash equivalents  774,187 

TOTAL ASSETS 66,503,710 

HEADING AMOUNT 

CURRENT LIABILITIES (55,261,694)  

Trade creditors and other accounts payable  (22,048,605)  

         Suppliers  (17,358,549) 

         Suppliers, group companies and associates  (1,148,283) 

         Personal  (1,668,295) 

         Client advances  (1,873,478) 

Short -term accruals  (33,213,089) 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (55,261,694)  
   

NET NON-MONETARY CONTRIBUTION 11,242,016 
 

Likewise, on 1 February 2022, Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional, in its capacity as Sole Partner, decided to 

increase the share capital of the Company for an amount of 57,753 euros through the creation of 57,753 shares 

with a par value of 1 euro and a sh are premium of 5,871.232607 euros. Therefore, the total amount associated 

with the capital increase, including par and share premium, was 339,139,049.77 euros. This amount 

corresponded to the fair value valuation of the economic unit or company of the mate rial elements and human 

resources transferred. For accounting purposes, this capital increase was accounted for at consolidated book 

values.  

 

This increase was fully taken on by Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional and paid, also in full, through the non -

monetary contribution of assets, liabilities, rights, obligations, contractual positions and human resources 

assigned to the Transferred Busines s. The Transferred Business was:  

a) all business activities of LALIGA other than the sale of TV and media rights entrusted to LALIGA under 

RDL 5/2015 (such rights, the "TV Rights") and those others that, where appropriate, are attributed to 

it by law and are non -delegable; and  

b)  (b) the preparatory and support activities for the management by LALIGA of the sale of the TV Rights, 

including those related to the implementation of LALIGA's decisions in this area.  

 

In this regard, registration and valuation rule (NRV) 21.2 of the General Accounting Plan ς approved by Royal 

Decree 1514/2007 of 16 November following the wording granted by Royal Decree 1159/2010 of 17 September 

ς includes the accounting treatment of non -monetary business contributions when the acquiring and 

transferring companies are classified as group companies, in the following terms:  "2.1 In non -monetary 

contributions to a group company, the contributor will value their investment at the book value of the assets 

delivered in the consolidated annual accounts on the date on which the operation is carried out, according to 

the Rules for Preparing Consolidated Annual Accounts, developed by the Code of Commerce. Any difference 

between the value assigned t o the investment received by the contributor and the book value of the assets 

delivered must be recognised in reserves."  
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As a result of the above, LALIGA Group International, S.L recorded an increase in share capital of 57,753 euros 

and a share premium of 11,184,263 euros for the value of the transferred consolidated net assets (Transferred 

Business) of 11,242,016 euros, whi ch differed from its fair value (339,139,049.77 euros "trade value") stated in 

the capital increase contract, and which was determined in accordance with the provisions of article 63 of the 

Corporations Act and this will not have accounting effects but rat her at a business level.  

 

In that same act, it was decided to change the company name of LALIGA Tech, S.L.U. to LALIGA Group 

International, S.L., and change its company purpose.  

 
The operation was covered by the special tax regime regulated in Chapter VII of Title VII of Law 27/2014 of 27 

November on Corporation Tax, and the competent tax authorities were notified of its application.  
 

6.3 Increase in additional capital on 1 February 2022  
 

Also on 1 February 2022 and under the December 2021 assembly agreement framework, Liga Nacional de 

Fútbol Profesional increased the share capital of the Company from 286,870 euros to 312,500 euros, through 

the creation of 25,630 new company shares, with a par value of 1 euro each, representing 8.2016% of the 

company's share capital. These shares constituted a new class of share called "Class B" that have been 

subscribed and paid by Loarre Investments S.à r.l.  

 

The unitary creation rate of the new shares was 2,527.27 euros, corresponding to 1 euro at par value and 

2,526.27 euros as the share premium. The aggregate share premium that corresponded to all the new company 

shares that were created was 64,748,267.22 eu ros. 

 

Loarre Investments S.à.r.l. (CVC) took on all Class B shares for a total amount of 64,773,897.22 euros, including 

par value and share premium per share.  

 

Class B shares are associated with a special right to receive a cash distribution charged to available reserves, 

exclusively in their favour, for (a) an amount equal to the Damages payable to the Investor by the Company 

pursuant to Clause 8 of the Investme nt Framework Agreement or (b) if the amount of available reserves is less 

than the amount of the aforementioned Damages, an amount equal to the amount of available reserves.  

 

With this capital increase, which was fully subscribed and paid up by Loarre Investments S.à.r.l., the 

shareholding that Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional has in LALIGA Group International, S.L. was diluted to 

91.7984%. 
 

6.4 Sale of technology arm - Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L.  
 

Milestone 1  
 

During financial year ended 30 June 2023, Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional ς through its investee company 

LALIGA Group International, S.L. ς and Software Production Creation, S.L. reached a "Framework Shareholding 

Agreement" that established that LALIGA  Group International, S.L. transfers the technological arm/activity of 

the LALIGA Group (hereinafter the "Business") to a newly created company by virtue of a business spin -off 

operation, with the operation benefiting from the tax neutrality regime regulat ed in Chapter VII of Title VII of 

the Corporation Tax Law.  
 

The Beneficiary Company was a newly created limited liability company called Sports Reinvention 

Entertainment Group, S.L. (hereinafter "SREG"), whose registered office is located at calle Torrelaguna, 60, 

which was incorporated on 1 December 2022 and recei ved the technology business of the LALIGA Group at 

the time of its incorporation.  
 

The initial share capital of the Beneficiary Company amounted to 74,500 euros at the time of its incorporation 

and was made up of 74,500 equal, cumulative and indivisible shares, each with a par value of one euro and 

numbered sequentially from 1 to 74,500,  both inclusive, which were fully assumed and paid up by LALIGA 

Group International, S.L.  
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The difference between the share capital of the Beneficiary Company (74,500 euros) and the value attributed 

to the Spin -Off Equity in accordance with section 5.4 of the Spin -Off Project (74,500,000 euros), which 

amounted to 74,425,500 euros, was allocated to the share premium. Therefore, the share premium amounted 

to 999 euros per share and its aggregate amount was 74,425,500 euros. Consequently, the total amount of 

share capital and share premium amounted to 74,500,000 euros.  

 

It is hereby stated for the record that all the shares of the Beneficiary Company were assumed by LALIGA 

Group International, S.L., and their par value and the corresponding share premium was fully paid up, as a result 

of the transfer en bloc and by univer sal succession in favour of the Beneficiary Company of the Spin -Off Equity.  

 

The non -monetary contribution included the following assets and liabilities (book value in euros at 30 

November 2022):  

 

HEADING AMOUNT 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 33,635,813 

Intangible assets  28,313,510 

Property, plant and equipment  1,735,915 

Long -term investments in group companies  3,585,338 

         Equity instruments  3,585,338 

Long -term financial investments  1,050 

CURRENT ASSETS 5,239,002  

Inventories  2,463 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable  1,537,330 

         Clients for sales and provision of services  1,405,194 

         Clients, group companies and associates  36,728 

         Sundry debtors  78,976 

         Personal  16,432 

Short -term investments in group companies  1,500,000  

Short -term accruals  2,199,209 

TOTAL ASSETS 38,874,815 

 

HEADING AMOUNT 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,252,144 

Long -term provisions  1,252,144 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,987,908  

Short -term provisions  295,869  

Short -term debts with group companies  1,817,467 

Trade creditors and other accounts payable  1,847,418 

         Suppliers  1,150,284 

         Suppliers, group companies and associates  23,750 

         Personal  673,384 

Short -term accruals  27,153 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,240,052  

  
NET NON-MONETARY CONTRIBUTION 33,634,763 

 

The Beneficiary Company received the totality of the spun -off equity, which constituted an independent 

economic unit and branch of activity with functional or productive autonomy and economic viability.  

 

 

At the end of this milestone, the distribution of the shares of Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L. was 

as follows:  

¶ LALIGA Group International, S.L.  100% 
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Milestone 2  

 
Once the branch of activity was transferred, on 23 December 2022 the Sole Shareholder of the Beneficiary 

Company, LALIGA Group International, S.L., decided to increase the share capital of this company by 25,500 

euros. The share capital of the Beneficiary Company, which was set at 74,500 euros, therefore became 

100,000 euros. The capital increase was implemented through the creation and circulation of 25,500 shares 

with a par value of 1 euro each.  

 

The unitary creation rate of the new company shares was 1,011.28 euros, corresponding to 1 euro at par value 

and 1,010.28 euros as the share premium. The aggregate share premium corresponding to all the new company 

shares that were created is 25,762,242.18  euros.  

 

Therefore, the total disbursement associated with the capital increase, including par value and share premium, 

was 25,787,742 euros. The exchange value of the capital increase consisted of a cash contribution.  

 

LALIGA Group International, S.L. declared that it waives its pre -emptive right to take up the new shares that it 

may be entitled to resulting from the capital increase.  

 

Software Production Creation, S.L. took over the newly created shares representing 25.5% of the share capital 

and paid the par value and the share premium in full.  

 

At the end of this milestone, the distribution of the shares of Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L. was 

as follows:  

¶ LALIGA Group International, S.L.   74.5% 

¶ Software Production Creation, S.L.:   25.5% 

 
Milestone 3  

 
Subsequently, on 23 December 2022, the operation concluded with Software Production Creation, S.L. 

acquiring 25.5% of the shares owned by LALIGA Group International, S.L. This involved the acquisition of 25,500 

shares, numbered from 49,001 to 74,500, both included, each with a par value of 1 euro.  

 

In accordance with the provisions of clause 4.3.2 of the Framework Agreement, the price assigned was 

25,787,742.18 euros, equivalent to 25.5% of the final Equity Value of the operation.  

 

At the end of this milestone, the distribution of the shares of Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L. was 

as follows:  

¶ LALIGA Group International, S.L.   49.0% 

¶ Software Production Creation, S.L.:   51.0% 
 

Additional considerations  
 

Additional deferred payment  
 

Clause 4.6 of the Partner Framework Agreement included an additional payment of 5,800,000 euros as part 

of the secondary price. Software Production Creation, S.L. would pay the amount of the additional payment 

divided into three payments as follows:  

 
Payment Date of the Additional 

Deferred Amount  
Amount of the Additional Deferred 

Payment (in euros)  
Amount of the Additional Deferred Payment 

with discounted effect (in euros)  

December 2024  1,300,000  1,236,415 

December 2025  3,500,000  3,177,670 

December 2026  1,000,000  866,793 

Total  5,800,000  5,280,878  
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During the current provisional accounting period following the corporate transaction described in this section, 

the allocated amounts that affected the hived -off assets and the agreed price were revalued.  

 

The amount of the updated additional payment at 30 June 2025 is shown below:  

 
Payment Date of the Additional 

Deferred Amount  
Amount of the Additional Deferred 

Payment (in euros)  
Amount of the Additional Deferred Payment 

with discounted effect (in euros)  

December 2024  1,451,000 1,451,000 

December 2025  1,689,000  1,689,000  

December 2026  955,000  912,595 

Total  4,095,000  4,052,595  

 
Finally, and considering the amounts of the final allocation:  

¶ In December 2024, the Company received the payment of the first additional deferred amount of 

1,451,000 euros. 

¶ During financial year ended 30 June 2025, the Company recognised financial income of 120,178 euros 

in the Profit and Loss Account under the heading "Gain/(loss) on disposal of shareholdings in group 

investments" as a consequence of the restatement of the f inancial effect (see Note 19).  

¶ During financial year ended 30 June 2024, the Company recognised financial income of 191,148 euros 

in the Profit and Loss Account under the heading "Gain/(loss) on disposal of shareholdings in group 

investments" as a consequence of the restatement of the f inancial effect (see Note 19).  

 
Contingent payments  

 
Clause 4.5.1 of the Framework Agreement contemplated Software Production Creation, S.L. making two 

additional contingent payments associated with achieving certain EBITDA levels, due on 31 December 2025 

and 31 December 2027, respectively.  

 

The undiscounted amount that the Company could receive for these two contingent payments under this 

agreement is between 15 and 16.5 million euros. The fair value of the contingent consideration arrangement 

amounting to 11,760,681 euros was estimated throu gh the EBITDA scenario approach with different assigned 

probabilities, considering a discount rate of 4.7%.  

 

On 16 June 2025, they agreed to amend certain terms of the first and second contingent payments. Among 

others, the maturities are amended and updated to 31 December 2026 and 31 December 2028 respectively.  

 

At the end of each year until maturity, the probabilities assigned to each EBITDA achievement scenario are 

assessed on the basis of the best available information, with the resulting recalculation giving rise to a re -

estimation of the asset associated with  the contingent consideration with the corresponding impact on the 

profit and loss account.  

 

During financial year ended 30 June 2025, the Company has recognised financial income of 2,673,007 euros 

in the profit and loss account under "Gains/(losses) from disposal of shareholdings in group investments" as a 

result of the restatement of the financi al effect (see Note 19), with the fair value of the contingent consideration 

arrangement at the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025 being 14,433,688 euros (see Note 11).  
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7. Intangible assets  
 
The detail and movement for the year ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 of the items included in intangible assets 

is as follows:  

 

    
        

                       
Euros  

 30/06/2024  Additions  Derecognitions  Transfers  30/06/2025  

Computer software  7,922,108 3,973,671 - 2,584,846  14,480,625 
Computer software in progress  2,826,810 2,544,295 (55159) (2,584,846)  2,731,100 
Industrial Property  1,287,857 76,263 - - 1,364,120 

Other fixed assets in progress  - -  -  - - 

Total Cost of Intangible Assets  12,036,775 6,594,229  (55159) - 18,575,845 

       
Accumulated amortisation Industrial Property  (120,630) (134517) - - (255,147) 

Accumulated amortisation on Computer Software  (2,199,189) (2136345) - - (4,335,534) 

Total Accumulated depreciation  (2,319,819) (2270862)  - - (4,590,681)  

       
Book Value of Intangible Assets  9,716,956 4,323,367 (55159) - 13,985,164 

    
        

                       
Euros  

 30/06/2023  Additions  Derecognitions  Transfers  30/06/2024  

Computer software  1,639,328 5,854,468  - 428,312 7,922,108 

Computer software in progress  501,455 2,826,810 (73143) (428312) 2,826,810 
Industrial Property  - 565,683 - 722,174 1,287,857 

Other fixed assets in progress  722,174 - - (722,174) - 

Total Cost of Intangible Assets  2,862,957  9,246,961 (73143) - 12,036,775 

       
Accumulated amortisation Industrial Property  - (120,630) - - (120,630) 

Accumulated amortisation on Computer Software  (1087326) (1111863) - - (2,199,189) 

Total Accumulated depreciation  (1087326) (1232493) - - (2,319,819) 

       
Book Value of Intangible Assets  1,775,631 8,014,468  (73143) - 9,716,956 

 

Additions ς 30.06.2025  

 
With regard to "Computer software" during financial year ended 30 June 2025, there have been additions 

derived from developments in different computer software used by the different divisions of the Company 

to carry out their activities and which are mainl y developed by Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L. 

Of the additions that have taken place during the year, the most noteworthy are as follows:  

¶ "Venues Access Management" amounting to 1,200,000 euros. This asset is due to be completed on 

30 June 2025, although it will go into production with the start of the new sporting season 2025 ς

2026. 

¶ "Digital Pass" (linked to the previous asset) amounting to 1,135,000 euros. This asset is on track at 30 

June 2025 and its entry into production is expected to be with the start of the new sporting season 

2025ς2026. 

¶ Capitalisations amounting to 1,034,911 euros corresponding to the investment in new developments 

and functionalities of computer applications that had been registered in previous years and on 

which the different divisions continue to work and evolve for be tter performance. Highlights include 

"Mediacoach" and "Fantasy".  

 

Of the additions made during financial year ended 30 June 2025, an amount of 6,009,928 euros was for the 

acquisitions of fixed assets from the associated company Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L.  
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Additions ς 30.06.2024  

 

With regard to "Computer software" during financial year ended 30 June 2024, there were additions derived 

from developments in different computer software used by the different divisions of the Company to carry 

out their activities and which are mainly dev eloped by Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L. Of the 

additions that took place during the year, the most noteworthy being:  

¶ "Mediacoach" amounting to 1,485,552 euros. This asset was fully in production at 30 June 2024.  

¶ "MVP Official App" amounting to 1,166,038 euros. This asset was fully in production at 30 June 2024.  

¶ "LL+" amounting to 385,142 euros. This asset was fully in production at 30 June 2024.  

¶ "Fantasy" amounting to 260,544 euros. This asset was fully in production at 30 June 2024.  

 

Complementing the additions to "Computer Software", during financial year ended 30 June 2024, resulting 

from the football competition's change of "Title Sponsor", the Company completed its rebranding project to 

change the logo, brand and other associated e lements. The amount of additions associated with this nature 

that occurred during the year amounted to 830,151 euros and were in production since the beginning of the 

financial year, the effective start date of the contract with the new "Title Sponsor".  

 

In regard to "Industrial Property", during financial year ended 30 June 2023, resulting from the football 

competition's change of "Title Sponsor", the Company developed a rebranding project to change the logo, 

brand and other associated elements. Additions  during the year amounted to 722,174 euros and were mainly 

classified as fixed assets "in progress". These fixed assets started their amortisation period from 1 July 2023 

under the heading "Industrial Property", which is the effective start date of the con tract with the new "Title 

Sponsor". Additionally, and under the heading "Industrial Property", during the financial year ended 30 June 

2024 there were additional additions also associated with the rebranding project to change the logo, brand 

and other asso ciated elements that were in production.  

Fully depreciated items  

 
At 30 June 2025, there are fully amortised intangible assets still in use amounting to 993,784 euros (667,517 

euros at 30 June 2024).  

 

 

8. Property, plant and equipment  
 
The detail and movement for the year ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 of the items included in property, plant 

and equipment is as follows:  

 

            
                       

Euros  

 30/06/2024  Additions  Derecognitions  Transfers  30/06/2025  

Information processing equipment  76,453 - - - 76,453 

Technical facilities  1,100,854 50,639  (25531) - 1,125,962 
Furniture  555,124 76,792 - - 631,916 

Other installations  288,056  39,120 - - 327,176 

Fixed assets in progress  - - - - - 

Total Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment  2,020,487  166,551 (25531) - 2,161,507 

       
Accumulated depreciation on Information 
processing equipment  (15,722) (14598) - - (30,320)  

Accumulated depreciation on technical facilities  (759,844)  (98,940)  10,742 - (848,042)  

Accumulated depreciation on Furniture  (145,880) (61602) - - (207,482)  

Accumulated depreciation on Other Installations  (34,655)  (44777) - - (79,432) 

Total Accumulated depreciation  (956,101) (219917) 10,742 - (1,165,276) 

       
Book Value of Property, plant and equipment  1,064,386 (53366)  (14789) - 996,231 
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Euros  

 30/06/2023  Additions  Derecognitions  Transfers  30/06/2024  

Information processing equipment  11,953 64,500  - - 76,453 

Technical facilities  892,526 208,328 - - 1,100,854 

Furniture  191,113 51,216 - 312,795 555,124 
Other installations  - 219,084 - 68,972 288,056  

Fixed assets in progress  381,837 - (70) (381767) - 

Total Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment  1,477,429 543,128 (70)  - 2,020,487  

       
Accumulated depreciation on Information 
processing equipment  (6,867) (8855)  - - (15,722) 
Accumulated depreciation on technical facilities  (465,792)  (294052)  - - (759,844)  
Accumulated depreciation on Furniture  (70766)  (75114) - - (145,880) 

Accumulated depreciation on Other Installations  - (34,655)  - - (34,655)  

Total Accumulated depreciation  (543425)  (412676) - - (956,101) 

       
Book Value of Property, plant and equipment  934,004  130,452 (70)  - 1,064,386 

 
Of the additions made during financial year ended 30 June 2025, an amount of 137,282 euros was acquisitions 

of fixed assets from the subsidiary company Sociedad Española de Fútbol Profesional, S.A.U.  

 

Additions ς 30.06.2024  

 
During financial year ended 30 June 2023, resulting from the football competition's change of "Title Sponsor", 

the Company developed a rebranding project to change the logo, brand and other associated elements. 

Additions during the year amounted to 381,837  euros and were classified as fixed assets "in progress". These 

fixed assets began their amortisation period from 1 July 2023, the effective start date of the contract with 

the new Title Sponsor, and their useful life will be associated with the duration o f the contract.  

 

In addition, during the first quarter of financial year ended 30 June 2024, the Company charged the costs 

associated with the fitting out of the offices for the LALIGA Business School activity.  

 
Fully depreciated items  

 
At 30 June 2025, there is fully depreciated property, plant and equipment still in use amounting to 825,849 

euros (370,119 euros at 30 June 2024).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LALIGA GROUP INTERNATIONAL, S.L 
REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (Euros) 
 

 

30  

ω 

        9.  Analysis of financial instruments  
 

          9.1 Analysis by categories  

 
The book value of each of financial instrument category established in the rule for recording and valuing 

άCƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ LƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘǎέ ŦƻǊ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ȅŜŀǊǎ ŜƴŘŜŘ ол WǳƴŜ нлнр ŀƴŘ нлнпΣ ŜȄŎŜǇǘ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ƻŦ 

group companies, multigroup and associates  (see Note 10), is as follows:  

 
           Euros  

 Long -term financial assets  

 Fair value financial assets 
with changes in P&L  

Financial assets at 
amortised cost  

Total  

 
2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024  

Credits to group companies and associates (Note 11)  - - 3,364,717 3,250,794 3,364,717 3,250,794 

Other financial assets (Note 11)  14,433,688 11,760,681 1,263,699 2,716,508 15,697,387 14,477,189 

 
14,433,688 11,760,681 4,628,416 5,967,302  19,062,104 17,727,983 

 

 

 
Euros  

 Short -term financial assets  

 Financial 
assets at cost  

Financial assets at 
amortised cost  

Total  

 
2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024  

Credits to group companies and associates (Note 11)  - 738,720 266,064  - 266,064  738,720 

Other financial assets of group companies and associates (Note 11)  - - 8,742,165 12,107,033 8,742,165 12,107,033 
Other financial assets (Note 11)  - - 1,736,911 1,703,267 1,736,911 1,703,267 

Short -term trade debtors (Note 11)  - - 23,214,272 42,578,622 23,214,272 42,578,622 

 
- 738,720 33,959,412 56,388,922  33,959,412 57,127,642 

 

 
 Euros  

 Long -term financial liabilities  

 Financial liabilities at 
amortised cost  

Total  

 
2025  2024  2025  2024  

Debts with financial entities (Note 14)  - 22,553,063 - 22,553,063 

 
- 22,553,063  - 22,553,063  

 
 Euros  

 Short -term financial liabilities  

 Financial liabilities at 
amortised cost  

Total  

 
2025  2024  2025  2024  

Debts with group companies (Note 14)  4,000,000  584,793 4,000,000  584,793 

Debts with financial entities (Note 14)  24,141,761 49,959,232  24,141,761 49,959,232  

Trade creditors and other amounts payable (Note 14)  42,139,722 31,579,363 42,139,722 31,579,363 

 
70,281,483 82,123,388 70,281,483 82,123,388 

 

 


